## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MORGAN DREXEN, INC. and KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-01112 (CKK)

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Defendant.

## DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**MEREDITH FUCHS** 

General Counsel

TO-QUYEN TRUONG

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID M. GOSSETT

**Assistant General Counsel** 

JOHN R. COLEMAN, Va. Bar

Senior Litigation Counsel

NANDAN M. JOSHI, D.C. Bar No. 456750

Senior Litigation Counsel

KRISTIN BATEMAN, Ca. Bar

Attorney-Advisor

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20552

Telephone: (202) 435-7254

Fax: (202) 435-9694

john.coleman@cfpb.gov

Dated: September 25, 2013 Attorneys for Defendant

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT2
I. This Case Should Be Dismissed Without a Ruling on the Merits
A. Morgan Drexen Is Not Entitled to an Injunction Barring the Bureau's Pending Enforcement Action
B. Morgan Drexen Is Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief
C. Pisinski Lacks Standing To Challenge the Bureau's Constitutionality 8
D. The Cases Cited by Plaintiffs Concerning the Scope of Specific Statutory Review Mechanisms or the Ripeness Doctrine Are Irrelevant
II. The Bureau's Structure Is Constitutional
A. The Bureau's Features Do Not Impede Any Branch of Government in the Exercise of its Functions
1. The Bureau's features do not impede the President's ability to perform his constitutional functions
2. The Bureau's features do not impair Congress's legislative or appropriations powers
3. The Bureau's features do not interfere with the judiciary's powers
B. Plaintiffs' Arguments that the Bureau's Combination of Features Violates the Constitution Find No Support in Separation-of-Powers Principles
1. The Bureau's structure does not undercut "democratic control of government" 20
2. The Constitution does not impose a multimember commission requirement
a. Plaintiffs' arguments about the benefits of multimember commissions have no basis in constitutional principles
b. Neither "tradition" nor "novelty" supports creating a new constitutional requirement for a multimember commission
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

Ala. State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	6
Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	9
Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	24
Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 24
Bauer v. Marmara, F. Supp. 2d, 2013 WL 1684051 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24
Deaver v. Seymour, 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4, 5
Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc. v. FTC, 581 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D. Mass. 2008)	5
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	24
Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury, 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	11
Elk Run Coal, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) 11,	14, 15, 16
Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Rivas, 573 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
Hanes Corp. v. Millard, 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6, 7, 11
Hettinga v. United States, 560 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	5
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	14, 15, 16
Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	13
Luian v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 11

### Case 1:13-cv-01112-CKK Document 22 Filed 09/25/13 Page 4 of 30

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	5
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13, 21, 24
Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	3, 11
Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	14, 16
Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	15
Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	6
O'Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	3
Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese, 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
Pocket Veto Case, 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	24
Porto Rico Tel. Co. v. Puerto Rico Commc'n Auth., 189 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1951)	5
Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	3
Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia, 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	10
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	19
Swish Mktg., Inc. v. FTC, 669 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009)	7, 8
Thunder Basin Coal v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	11
U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA, 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17, 18
Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	6
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	5
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	24

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3328
5 U.S.C. § 7511-14
5 U.S.C. § 7701-03
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A)
12 U.S.C. § 5497
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)
15 U.S.C. § 78y
30 U.S.C. § 815
30 U.S.C. § 816
30 U.S.C. § 823
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)
Other Authorities
11A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d § 29425
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 1, 3
